

**GMR****Rs38****OUTPERFORMER**

## RESULT NOTE

**Mkt Cap: Rs147bn; US\$3.2bn****Analyst: Shirish Rane (91-22-6622 2575; shirish.rane@idfc.com)****Salil Desai (91-22-6622 2573; salil.desai@idfc.com)****Ashish Shah (91-22-6622 2560; ashish.shah@idfc.com)****Nikhil Salvi (91-22-6622 2566; nikhil.salvi@idfc.com)****Comment: Sharply below estimates due to lower tariffs & higher capacity charges for DIAL; estimate net loss of Rs1.7bn in FY12****Last report: 29 November 2010 (Rs44; Recommendation: Outperformer)**

## Key valuation metrics

Year to March (Rs mn)	Sales	yoy chg (%)	Net Profit	EPS (Rs)	yoy chg (%)	PER (x)
FY2008	22,948	35.2	1,943	0.5	1.3	72.2
FY2009	40,192	75.1	2,794	0.8	43.8	50.2
FY2010	45,495	13.2	1,481	0.4	(47.4)	95.3
FY2011E	53,327	17.2	(533)	(0.1)	NC	NC
FY2012E	63,430	18.9	(1,679)	(0.4)	(215.4)	NC

NC – not comparable

**Highlights of Q3FY11 results**

- GMR reported an adjusted net loss of Rs223mn for Q3FY11 (estimates of net loss of Rs102mn), led by lower than estimated profitability of the power division as also higher than expected depreciation and interest costs.
- Q3FY11 revenues increased by 27% yoy to Rs13.6bn (sharply higher than estimates), led by strong growth in the airports segment (+62% yoy) as also higher than expected income from investments earned by the company (investment income treated as part of revenues in the GMR parent company). Growth in the airports division was led by strong passenger traffic (7.7mn at Delhi and 2mn at Hyderabad – the highest ever) and an increase in user development fees (UDF) at Hyderabad airport during the quarter. Revenues of the power division (excluding revenues from Homeland Energy which has been consolidated starting Q3FY11) grew by just 2.9% yoy to Rs4.5bn, while revenues from roads increased by 8% yoy to Rs985mn.
- EBITDA increased at a slower pace relative to sales (+10% yoy to Rs3.8bn), due to sharply lower than expected profitability of the power division. EBITDA margins of the power division (excluding Homeland Energy) at 22% trailed estimates mainly due to lower merchant realisations at the company's barge mounted merchant power plant as also higher operating costs at the Vemagiri plant. Further, margins have also been impacted due to consolidation of Homeland Energy starting this quarter which reported EBIDTA loss of Rs190m during the quarter. On the other hand, the profitability of the operating airports improved ahead of estimates on the back of the better passenger traffic, hike in UDF at Hyderabad airport and increased non-aero revenues on commissioning of T3 at Delhi airport. Overall EBITDA margins declined by 430bps yoy to 28.1% during the quarter.
- Interest (+39% yoy to Rs3.2bn) and depreciation (+39% yoy to Rs2.4bn) increased on account of commissioning of the Delhi international airport and the Kakinada barge mounted power plant.

IDFC Securities Ltd.

Naman Chambers, C-32, G- Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 Tel: 91-22-6622 2600 Fax: 91-22-6622 2501  
SEBI Registration Nos.: INB23 12914 37, INF23 12914 37, INB01 12914 33, INF01 12914 33**“For Private Circulation only” and “Important disclosures appear at the back of this report”**

- The high fixed capacity charges led to a PBT level loss of Rs1.34bn during the quarter, as compared to estimates of a loss of Rs366mn. GMR paid current tax of Rs227mn during the quarter and created a deferred tax asset of Rs1.05bn. The deferred tax asset (credit in P&L) was created to give effect to the timing differences arising from accumulated losses (Rs7.7bn) in Hyderabad airport, since the SPV turned to a profit for the first time. These accumulated losses would be utilised by GMR against tax liabilities that would arise in HIAL in the future.
- The deferred tax asset reduced Pat-level losses for the quarter to Rs519mn. After adjusting for minority interests and share of profits from associates, GMR reported net loss of Rs223 on consolidated basis during Q3FY11.
- GMR has entered into an agreement to sell its 50% stake in InterGen to China's Huaneng Group for total consideration of USD1.232bn. The transaction value implies a loss of USD182m on GMR's carrying value of its investment of USD407m in InterGen after adjusting for external borrowings of USD1007m. Further, the implied loss would continue to increase at ~USD5m/month till the culmination of the deal (likely by April-11) due to interest payments on the external borrowings.

## Key segment highlights

### □ Airports (46% of total revenues)

- Net revenues at DIAL increased by 26% yoy, as ATMs grew faster than passengers, at 18% yoy, driving a 11% yoy increase in aero revenues. Non-aero revenues increased by 13% yoy, led by commencement of new concessions at T3. EBITDA however declined sharply, by 38% yoy to Rs354mn, as overheads increased without a commensurate increase in revenues on commissioning of T3 (pending final tariff order from AERA). With high interest and depreciation (Rs2.1bn in aggregate), DIAL reported a net loss of Rs1.6bn during Q3FY11, as compared to a net loss of Rs27mn in Q3FY10.
- Revenues at HIAL were up 14% yoy, driven mainly by a hike in UDF charges during the quarter, which drove a 14% yoy growth in aero revenues to Rs397/pax. Traffic increased by a strong 17%, led mainly by a 19% growth in domestic passengers. Non-aero revenues declined by 6% yoy to Rs550mn, due to the demerger of the airport hotel into a subsidiary. EBITDA increased by 29% yoy to Rs835mn on the back of a steady increase in traffic as well as demerger of the relatively lower margin hotel business. Consequently, HIAL reported a PBT of Rs117mn during Q3FY11, as compared to a loss of Rs246mn in Q3FY10. However, after creating a deferred tax asset of Rs1.1bn, HIAL reported a PAT of Rs1.2bn during the quarter.
- SGIA continued to see robust traffic growth, although the pace of growth softened marginally due to a higher base. Total passenger traffic increased by 44% yoy to 3mn, driven mainly by a 66% jump in international traffic to 1.1mn. Resultant, revenues increased by 39% yoy to Rs1.52bn (including fuel trading revenues of Rs999m) while EBITDA more than doubled to Rs357mn. However, high fixed interest and depreciation charges, coupled with amortisation of licence fees led to a PBT level loss of Rs220mn and a net loss of Rs221mn.

### Exhibit 1: Airports – key financials

In Rsm	DIAL			HIAL			SGIA		
	Q3FY11	Q3FY10	% yoy	Q3FY11	Q3FY10	% yoy	Q3FY11	Q3FY10	% yoy
Total pax (m)	7.70	7.10	8.5	2.03	1.74	16.7	3.01	2.20	36.8
Revenues	1,837	1,461	25.7	1,355	1,190	13.9	1,521	1,129	34.7
EBITDA	354	575	(38.4)	835	650	28.5	357	122	192.6
PAT	(1,643)	(27)	(5985.2)	1,185	(246)	NC	(221)	(620)	64.3
OPM	19.3	39.4	(2,009 bps)	61.6	54.6	700 bps	23.5	10.8	1,267 bps
Revenues / pax (Rs)	239	206	15.9	667	684	(2.4)	505	513	(1.5)
EBITDA / pax (Rs)	46	81	(43.2)	411	374	10.1	119	55	113.9

Source: Company; NC - Not comparable

### □ Power (37% of total revenues)

- Revenues of the power division (excluding revenues from Homeland Energy which has been consolidated starting Q3FY11) grew by just 2.9% yoy to Rs4.5bn impacted by lower merchant realizations and lower generation in its Chennai liquid fuel plant which offset the impact of commencement of operations at the Kakinada barge mounted

power plant, which, after relocation from the Karnataka coast, commenced combined cycle operations from August 2010. GMR operates the Kakinada plant as a merchant plant and sold power at an average of Rs3.66/unit during the quarter. Overall Power division revenues increased by 15% yoy to Rs5.1bn during the quarter driven by revenues of Rs510m from Homeland Energy which has been consolidated starting Q3FY11.

- EBITDA (excluding Homeland Energy) increased by 84.4% yoy to Rs1bn, due to the commencement of the barge mounted power plant and better profitability of the same on stabilisation of operations. Homeland Energy reported EBITDA loss of Rs190m during the quarter.

#### Exhibit 2: Power segment highlights (excluding Homeland Energy)

Rs mn	3Q11	3Q10	Yoy change (%)
Net Revenue	4,547	4,419	2.9
EBITDA	999	542	84.4
EBIT	823	292	181.9
<b>PAT</b>	<b>499</b>	<b>276</b>	<b>80.9</b>
EBITDA margin (%)	22.0	12.3	971 bps
EBIT margin (%)	18.1	6.6	1,150 bps

Source: Company

#### Homeland Energy

Rsm	3Q11
Revenues	510
EBITDA	(190)
PAT	(207)
PAT after minority	(113)

Source: Company

#### □ Roads (7% of total revenues)

- Revenues increased by 8% yoy to Rs985mn, led by traffic growth of 7-21% across the 3 operating toll road projects. Resultant EBITDA also increased by 7.3% yoy to Rs823mn.
- Led by high fixed interest and depreciation charges, the segment reported a net loss of Rs108mn during the quarter.

#### Exhibit 3: Road segment highlights

Rs mn	3Q11	3Q10	Yoy change (%)
Net Revenue	985	913	7.8
EBITDA	823	767	7.3
EBIT	465	586	(20.6)
PAT	(108)	(3)	3,500.0
EBITDA margin (%)	83.6	84.0	-42 bps
EBIT margin (%)	47.2	64.2	-1,696 bps

Source: Company

#### □ Valuations and view

We have adjusted our earnings estimates for GMR for (1) continued delay in revision of tariff at Vemagiri power plant, (2) lower than estimated merchant tariffs at the Kakinada gas-based power plant, (3) lower PLFs for gas based plants – Kakinada and Vemagiri due to shortfall in gas supplies, (4) higher than estimated increase in overheads and capacity charges at DIAL and (5) operating losses for Homeland Energy. Resultant, there has been a very sharp downgrade in our earnings estimates for FY11 and FY12 and we now estimate net loss of Rs533m in FY11 (against earlier estimate of PAT Rs2.2bn) and net loss of Rs1.7bn (against earlier estimate of PAT of Rs4.4bn). In terms of cash profits, we expect cash profit of Rs4.7bn in FY11 and Rs6.7bn in FY12. Incrementally, we expect GMR to report better q-o-q operating performance, led mainly by increase in UDF at Hyderabad airport and benefits of operating leverage post commencement of domestic operations at Delhi airport's T3 even as higher capacity charges would keep earnings muted. GMR has reported continued traction in execution of its under construction power projects – Kamalanga, EMCO,

Chattisgarh and Vemagiri extension thus imparting visibility to strong cash flow generation from these projects. We maintain our Outperformer rating on the stock, with a target price of Rs49/share.

#### Quarterly results

Rs mn	3Q10	4Q10	FY10	1Q11	2Q11	3Q11	FY11E
Net Revenues (after rev share)	10,667	10,985	45,495	12,313	12,217	13,588	53,327
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>7,213</b>	<b>8,104</b>	<b>32,022</b>	<b>8,539</b>	<b>8,656</b>	<b>9,775</b>	<b>37,965</b>
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>3,454</b>	<b>2,881</b>	<b>13,473</b>	<b>3,775</b>	<b>3,561</b>	<b>3,813</b>	<b>15,362</b>
OPM (%)	32.4	26.2	29.6	30.7	29.1	28.1	28.8
Other Income	997	1,448	3,325	981	579	416	2,459
Depreciation	1,700	1,642	6,217	1,648	1,993	2,357	8,631
<b>EBIT</b>	<b>2,751</b>	<b>2,688</b>	<b>10,581</b>	<b>3,108</b>	<b>2,148</b>	<b>1,871</b>	<b>9,190</b>
Interest	2,306	2,605	8,884	2,692	2,929	3,210	12,241
<b>PBT</b>	<b>445</b>	<b>83</b>	<b>1,697</b>	<b>416</b>	<b>(781)</b>	<b>(1,339)</b>	<b>(3,051)</b>
Current Tax	203	(12)	(322)	70	197	227	(304)
Fringe Benefit tax							
Deferred Tax	(70)	(749)	-	29		(1,046)	(1,068)
Tax Rate (%)	29.9	(14.3)	(19.0)	23.6	(25.2)	61.2	45.0
<b>PAT</b>	<b>312</b>	<b>844</b>	<b>2,019</b>	<b>318</b>	<b>(978)</b>	<b>(519)</b>	<b>(1,679)</b>
Minority Interest	96	168	322	23	(260)	(261)	(1,046)
Share of Profits Associates	(124)	(79)	(216)	(10)	26	35	100
<b>PAT post Minorities</b>	<b>92</b>	<b>598</b>	<b>1,481</b>	<b>284</b>	<b>(692)</b>	<b>(223)</b>	<b>(533)</b>
Extra ordinary items		132	103		1,403	-	1,403
Reported Profit After Tax	92	731	1,584	284	711	(223)	871
<b>Growth (yoy, %)</b>							
<b>Net Sales</b>	<b>11.2</b>	<b>(17.3)</b>	<b>27.1</b>	<b>4.6</b>	<b>1.2</b>	<b>27.4</b>	<b>17.2</b>
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>18.6</b>	<b>0.7</b>	<b>26.3</b>	<b>17.5</b>	<b>(9.3)</b>	<b>10.4</b>	<b>14.0</b>
Other Income	130.9	266.7	1,455.9	139.8	23.2	(58.3)	(26.1)
Interest	56.1	67.6	141.3	42.7	40.3	39.2	37.8
Depreciation	48.7	48.6	59.5	20.1	32.6	38.7	38.8
<b>PBT</b>	<b>(38.4)</b>	<b>(86.1)</b>	<b>(48.6)</b>	<b>14.7</b>	<b>(197.0)</b>	<b>(400.7)</b>	<b>(279.8)</b>
PAT (pre-minority)	(42.3)	105.1	(27.1)	32.4	(257.2)	(266.1)	(183.1)
PAT (post-minority)	(85.0)	12.3	(47.0)	26.2	(222.3)	(341.8)	(136.0)
<b>Reported PAT</b>	<b>(85.0)</b>	<b>37.2</b>	<b>(43.3)</b>	<b>26.2</b>	<b>32.7</b>	<b>(341.8)</b>	<b>(45.0)</b>

**IDFC Securities**

<b>Analyst</b>	<b>Sector/Industry/Coverage</b>	<b>E-mail</b>	<b>Tel. +91-22-6622 2600</b>
Pathik Gandotra	Head of Research; Financials, Strategy	pathik.gandotra@idfc.com	91-22-662 22525
Shirish Rane	Construction, Power, Cement	shirish.rane@idfc.com	91-22-662 22575
Nikhil Vora	FMCG, Media, Mid Caps, Education, Exchanges	nikhil.vora@idfc.com	91-22-662 22567
Nitin Agarwal	Pharmaceuticals, Real Estate	nitin.agarwal@idfc.com	91-22-662 22568
Chirag Shah	Metals & Mining, Telecom, Pipes, Textiles	chirag.shah@idfc.com	91-22-662 22564
Bhoomika Nair	Logistics, Engineering	bhoomika.nair@idfc.com	91-22-662 22561
Hitesh Shah, CFA	IT Services	hitesh.shah@idfc.com	91-22-662 22565
Bhushan Gajaria	Automobiles, Auto ancillaries, Retailing	bhushan.gajaria@idfc.com	91-22-662 22562
Salil Desai	Construction, Power, Cement	salil.desai@idfc.com	91-22-662 22573
Ashish Shah	Construction, Power, Cement	ashish.shah@idfc.com	91-22-662 22560
Probal Sen	Oil & Gas	probal.sen@idfc.com	91-22-662 22569
Chinmaya Garg	Financials	chinmaya.garg@idfc.com	91-22-662 22563
Abhishek Gupta	Telecom, Metals & Mining	abhishek.gupta@idfc.com	91-22-662 22661
Ritesh Shah	Pharmaceuticals	ritesh.shah@idfc.com	91-22-662 22571
Saumil Mehta	Metals, Pipes	saumil.mehta@idfc.com	91-22-662 22578
Vineet Chandak	Real Estate	vineet.chandak@idfc.com	91-22-662 22579
Kavita Kejriwal	Strategy, Financials	kavita.kejriwal@idfc.com	91-22-662 22558
Anamika Sharma	IT Services	anamika.sharma@idfc.com	91-22-662 22680
Varun Kejriwal	FMCG, Mid Caps	varun.kejriwal@idfc.com	91-22-662 22685
Swati Nangalia	Media, Education, Exchanges, Midcaps	swati.nangalia@idfc.com	91-22-662 22576
Nikhil Salvi	Construction, Power, Cement	nikhil.salvi@idfc.com	91-22-662 22566
Kavitha Rajan	Strategy, Midcaps	kavitha.rajan@idfc.com	91-22-662 22697
Dharmendra Sahu	Database Analyst	dharmendra.sahu@idfc.com	91-22-662 22580
Rupesh Sonawale	Database Analyst	rupesh.sonawale@idfc.com	91-22-662 22572
Dharmesh R Bhatt, CMT	Technical Analyst	dharmesh.bhatt@idfc.com	91-22-662 22534
<b>Equity Sales/Dealing</b>	<b>Designation</b>	<b>E-mail</b>	<b>Tel. +91-22-6622 2500</b>
Naishadh Paleja	MD, CEO	naishadh.paleja@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2522
Paresh Shah	MD, Dealing	paresh.shah@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2508
Vishal Purohit	MD, Sales	vishal.purohit@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2533
Nikhil Gholani	MD, Sales	nikhil.gholani@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2529
Sanjay Panicker	Director, Sales	sanjay.panicker@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2530
Rajesh Makharria	Director, Sales	rajesh.makharria@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2528
Nirbhay Singh	SVP, Sales	nirbhay.singh@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2595
Suchit Sehgal	AVP, Sales	suchit.sehgal@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2532
Pawan Sharma	MD, Derivatives	pawan.sharma@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2539
Jignesh Shah	AVP, Derivatives	jignesh.shah@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2536
Sunil Pandit	Director, Sales trading	sunil.pandit@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2524
Dipesh Shah	Director, Sales trading	dipesh.shah@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2693
Mukesh Chaturvedi	SVP, Sales trading	mukesh.chaturvedi@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2512
Viren Sompura	SVP, Sales trading	viren.sompura@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2527
Rajashkhar Hiremath	VP, Sales trading	rajashkhar.hiremath@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2516

**Disclaimer**

This document has been prepared by IDFC Securities Ltd (IDFC SEC). IDFC SEC and its subsidiaries and associated companies are a full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities.

This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction.

The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on reasonable basis, IDFC SEC, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees ("IDFC SEC and affiliates") are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent IDFC SEC and affiliates from doing so. We do not represent that information contained herein is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors.

Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC SEC and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of, and to observe, such applicable restrictions.

Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

IDFC SEC and affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell, or may be materially interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. IDFC SEC and affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall IDFC SEC, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not necessarily reflect those of IDFC SEC and affiliates.

This document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited.

Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. IDFC SEC will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

**Explanation of Ratings:**

1. Outperformer: More than 5% to Index
2. Neutral: Within 0-5% to Index (upside or downside)
3. Underperformer: Less than 5% to Index

**Disclosure of interest:**

1. IDFC SEC and affiliates may have received compensation from the company covered herein in the past twelve months for issue management, capital structure, mergers & acquisitions, buyback of shares and other corporate advisory services.
2. Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have received a mandate from the subject company.
3. IDFC SEC and affiliates may hold paid up capital of the subject company.
4. IDFC SEC and affiliates, their directors and employees may from time to time have positions or options in the company and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein.